Company will establish a new basis for TAI�s assets and liabilities based upon the fair values thereof and the aggregate purchase price, including
the costs of the acquisition. A final determination of required purchase accounting adjustments, including the allocation of the purchase price to
the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their respective fair values, has not been completed. Accordingly, the purchase accounting
adjustments made in connection with the development of the pro forma combined financial information are preliminary and have been made
solely for purposes of developing such pro forma combined information. The Company has undertaken a study to determine the fair value of
certain of TAI�s assets and liabilities and will make the appropriate purchase accounting adjustments upon the completion of the study. The
actual financial position and results of operations will differ, perhaps significantly, from the pro forma amounts reflected herein.

Edgar Filing: NAVIGANT CONSULTING INC - Form 8-K/A

21

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NAVIGANT CONSULTING INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

CombinedNCI TAI

Revenues before reimbursements $ 276,130 $ 60,162 $ (3,000)(a) $ 333,292
Reimbursements 41,652 3,911 �  45,563

Total revenues 317,782 64,073 (3,000) 378,855
Cost of services before reimbursable expenses 160,080 41,740 (13,419)(a),(b) 188,401
Reimbursable expenses 41,652 3,911 �  45,563

Total costs of services 201,732 45,651 (13,419) 233,964
General and administrative expenses 63,292 17,982 (804)(d) 80,470
Stock-based compensation expense 11,107 �  �  11,107
Litigation and settlement provisions 440 �  �  440
Depreciation expense 7,488 609 �  8,097
Amortization expense 1,880 �  �  1,880

Operating income (loss) 31,843 (169) 11,223 42,897
Other income (expense), net 264 (755) (1,600)(e) (2,091)

Income (loss) before income taxes 32,107 (924) 9,623 40,806
Income tax expense (benefit) 13,399 (23) 3,994(c) 17,370

Net income (loss) $ 18,708 $ (901) $ 5,629 $ 23,436

Basic income per share:
Income per basic share $ 0.43 $ 0.54
Shares used in computing income per basic share 43,236 412 43,648
Diluted income per share:
Income per diluted share $ 0.40 $ 0.49
Shares used in computing income per diluted share 47,029 1,090 48,119

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NAVIGANT CONSULTING INC - Form 8-K/A

22

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(a) This adjustment to TAI�s statements of operations reflects the reduction of revenues and expenses associated with certain excluded client
contracts and certain employees of TAI not hired by the Company.

(b) This adjustment to TAI�s statements of operations reflects adjustments to reflect anticipated increases in base salaries, referenced in the asset
purchase agreement between the Company and TAI, which is included in the original filing, plus a reduction of incentive compensation amounts

[…]

savings from synergies that may be realized, integration costs to be incurred subsequent to the acquisitions, changes in employee benefit plans,
alternative incentive compensation plans in place within the Company at various times, as well as other operational and client related items that
may have been considered. Certain client projects included in revenue and expense might have been forgone for various reasons. These pro
forma circumstances were not adjusted for, as these client projects had been completed prior to the transaction date, January 30, 2004, and were
not adjusted for herein. Certain client projects referenced in the asset purchase agreement might not be transferred to the Company. The issues
associated with these client projects are complex and emerging. The revenue and costs associated with these projects may or may not be
included in the future results of the Company.

Edgar Filing: NAVIGANT CONSULTING INC - Form 8-K/A

23

UNAUDITED PROFORMA NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003

(In thousands)

Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments

Proforma
CombinedNCI TAI

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $38,402 $225 ($225)(1) $7,799

($30,603)(2)
Accounts receivable, net 68,715 16,858 (16,858)(1) 68,715
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,741 1,337 (312)(1) 6,766
Deferred income taxes 3,805 �  �  3,805

Total current assets 116,663 18,420 (47,998) 87,085
Property and equipment, net 19,958 799 �  20,757
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 112,075 �  86,680(6) 198,755
Deferred income taxes, non-current 4,326 (240) 240(1) 4,326
Other assets 2,294 263 �  2,557

Total assets $255,316 $19,242 $38,922 $313,480

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Bank borrowings $0 $650 ($650)(1) $15,000

$15,000(2)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,015 1,290 (990)(1) 7,315
Accrued compensation-related costs 35,552 2,687 (2,687)(1) 35,552
Income tax payable 2,539 �  �  2,539
Other current liabilities 19,691 �  �  19,691

Total current liabilities 64,797 4,627 10,673 80,097
Non-current liabilities 1,761 502 21,462(3) 23,725

Total liabilities 66,558 5,129 32,135 103,822
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 51 1,328 (1,328)(1) 51
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 398,699 �  5,967(5) 404,666
Deferred stock issuance 4,375 �  14,933(4) 19,308
Restricted stock units outstanding 1,459 �  �  1,459
Deferred compensation�restricted stock (6,376) �  �  (6,376)
Treasury stock (68,100) �  �  (68,100)
Accumulated deficit (141,645) 12,785 (12,785)(1) (141,645)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 295 �  �  295

Total stockholders� equity 188,758 14,113 6,787 209,658

Edgar Filing: NAVIGANT CONSULTING INC - Form 8-K/A

24

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $255,316 $19,242 $38,922 $313,480

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NAVIGANT CONSULTING INC - Form 8-K/A

25

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(1) This adjustment is to remove from the combined balance sheet certain assets that were not included and liabilities that were not assumed in
the asset purchase agreement between the Company and TAI as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 225
Accounts receivable, net 16,858
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 312
Deferred income taxes, non-current (240)
Bank borrowings 650
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,290